MR

7ablcs

Ordinance 2022- 6

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas: an Ordinance to
be entitled:

An ordinance amending the Annual Operation Budget and Numbers and
Compensation, Ordinance 2021-124 for the calendar year 2022 for Marion
County, Arkansas.

WHEREAS, the Marion County Assessor is requesting a new line item in 3407-
01103009 (Other Professional Services).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1. The Comptroller is hereby directed to create 3 new line item in 3407-
01103009.

ARTICLE 2. The Comptroller is directed to deposit all funds that are in Fund 3407
twice a year into 3407-01103009. Once being upon passage of this ordinance and
the other being the 2™ Monday of July. Then the 2 Monday of January and the
2" Monday in July every year thereafter.

ARTICLE 3. This Ordinance herein enacted is an appropriation Ordinance, and
therefore, it is effective immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, AR on this

day of , 2022,
APPROVED: John Massey, Marion County Judge
ATTEST: Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

SPONSOR: Rick White, Justice of the Peace, District 4

Date Adopted: Votes For: Votes Against:
Abstain: Present: Absent:




& I:CORD
etg_o A M

MAR 11 2022

ORDINANCE 2022 - la

_D.C.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN OWNCE TO
BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND NUMBERS AND
COMPENSATION, ORDINANCE 2021-124, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR CALENDAR
YEAR (2022) FOR MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

These funds are needed to cover the cost of purchase and installation of concrete walkway, exterior
lighting, new entry doors, canopy, gutters and downspout, and signage for the health department. This
would provide protection from weather while conducting various vaccination clinics and testing.

ARTICLE I. Create the following line items and appropriate unappropriated money in the
amount of $26,635.00 from 1005 Coronavirus Relief Fund as follows:

TO: 1005-0300 Coronavirus Relief — County Health

1005-0300-2020  Building Materials and Supplies $2,585.00 Add
1005-0300-3009 Other Professional Services $6,250.00 Add
1005-0300-4002  Buildings and Improvements $12,200.00 Add
1005-0300-4003 Improvements Other than Building $5,600.00 Add

ARTICLE II. This Ordinance herein enacted is an appropriation Ordinance, and therefore, it is

effective immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, AR on this 8 day of
i [ !1 JLCH 2022,

APPROVWMOI‘M Massey, Marion County Judge

ATTEST: /&Mm \m 0(//\(}3/ Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

SPONSOR: Budget Committee: Joyce Mcalla, JP 9; Claudia Brigham, JP 8, Mike Scrima, JP 9

Date Adopted: 6/8/0 2

Votes For: q Votes Against: Abstain: __ Present: q Absent:

Qnet. 15 4a




Cnct . 15

MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

ORDINANCE 2022-10

DATE: | B L’)O

MOTION TO: Qolc:) ot

MOVED BY JUSTICE Y )L ot e
SECONDED BY JUSTICE \/Q NCLLUN

JUSTICES YEA

NAY

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)

WUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)

JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)

JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)

JUSTICE JAMES UNDERWOOD (District #5)

JUSTICE BRADY MADDEN (District #6)

JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)

WJUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)

JUSTICE JOYCE MCCALLA (District #9)

ORI

TOTALS

Lan\{nOMJ

D{m Moffet, Count&_&ﬁ}ircuit Clerk

QoA




B |

//5/ Lé 5‘-//./7’77

ORDINANCE 2022- [ _

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 2018-4, IDENTIFED AS THE MARION COUNTY
PERSONNL POLICY.

ARTICLE 1. The Marion County Personnel Policy is amended as follows:
As Reads:

16. WORK REQUIREMENTS

The normal working hours for adminj strative offices of the government of
Marion County are from 8 a.m. to 4:30 p-m. Monday through Friday, exclusive of authorized
holidays. Normal business will be conducted during these hours, with the exception of those offices

with less than two employees. They will be allowed to close for thirty minutes for an employee’s lunch
break.

Amend to Read:

16. WORK REQUIREMENTS

The normal working hours for administrative offices of the government of

Marion County are from 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday, exclusive of authorized

holidays. Normal business will be conducted during these hours, with the exception of those offices
with less than two employees. They will be allowed to close for thirty minutes for an employee’s lunch
break, The normal working hours for the Marion County Library are 9 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Monday
through Friday and 10 a.m. to 2 p.m. Saturday. Any changes to normal hours, such as afterhours events
and programs, will be posted on the Library Website and the social media.

ARTICLE 2. Severability Clause: If any provision or article of this Ordinance is held invalid by a court
of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions and articles of this Ordinance, and to
such end the provisions and articles of the Ordinance are declared severable.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, AR
on this day of , 2022,

SPONSOR: Joyce McCalla, JP District 9; Claudia Brigham, JP District 8, Marty Nickels, JP District 2

APPROVED: John Massey, Marion County Judge
ATTEST: Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk
DATE:




ORDINANCE 2022- ]2

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AND
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND NUMBERS
AND COMPENSATION, ORDINANCE 2021-124 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2022 FOR
MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the Marion County Judge is requesting funds from Coronavirus Relief Fund
Fund 1005 to pay invoices from Crawford Electric for two Kohler 24RCL Generator with
instillation and equipment for total cost of $42,566.00. One generator was for the courthouse and
one for annex building. Ordinance 2021-25 was passed addressing this issue. The equipment had

been ordered but was not installed or charged to county until February 16, 2022, and appropriations

were not properly included in 2022 budget, therefore,

ARTICLE 1. The Comptroller is hereby authorized to create new line items and transfer
appropriations with the 1005 Corona Virus Relief Fund as follows:

From: 1005-0100 Corona Virus Relief Fund
1005-0100-2002 Machinery/Equipment $21,296.00  Subtract

To: 1005-0108-Corona Virus Relief Fund-Crt Maintain
1005-0108-4004 Machinery/Equipment $21,296.00 Add

From: 1005-0100 Corona Virus Relief Fund
1005-0100-2002 Machinery/Equipment $21,270.00  Subtract

To:  1005-0120-Corona Virus Relief Fund-Annex Maintain
1005-0120-4004 Machinery/Equipment $21,270.00 Add

Ona, 15 g3



ARTICLE II. This Ordinance is herein enacted is an appropriation Ordinance and

therefore effective immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, AR ON
THIS _8 DAY OFYY)() oA L2022,

APPROVED/%

Massey, Marion County Judge

ATTEST: || Qfon™opar
D@n Moffet, Marioﬁjﬁdmty & Circuit Clerk

Sponsored by: Budget Committee: Joyce McCalla, JP 9; Talon Vancuren, JP 3; Marty Nickels,
JP2

3]
Date Adopted: ¢%}J3 Votes For: Votes Against:

Abstain: Present: q Absent;

Qaa . 15 G3A



FiLED FOR RECORD
at ( “9 _o'u_',{r)-\;‘:i__ﬁ___,_i\":

MAR 11 2022

R o -‘L Dawn Moffat
6)1. County-Clerk
AL IYNY  pe.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO
BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND NUMBERS AND
COMPENSATION, ORDINANCE 2021-124, THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR CALENDAR
YEAR (2022) FOR MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

These funds are needed to cover the cost of purchase and installation of concrete walkway, exterior
lighting, new entry doors, canopy, gutters and downspout, and signage for the health department. This
would provide protection from weather while conducting various vaccination clinics and testing.

ARTICLE I. Create the following line items and appropriate unappropriated money in the
amount of $26,635.00 from 1005 Coronavirus Relief Fund as follows:

TO: 1005-0300 Coronavirus Relief — County Health

1005-0300-2020 Building Materials and Supplies $2,585.00 Add
1005-0300-3009 Other Professional Services $6,250.00 Add
1005-0300-4002 Buildings and Improvements $12,200.00 Add
1005-0300-4003 Improvements Other than Building $5,600.00 Add

ARTICLE 1. This Ordinance herein enacted is an appropriation Ordinance, and therefore, it is

effective immediately.

\ PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, AR on this 8 day of

,2022.
APPROVQWMJOM Massey, Marion County Judge
ATTEST: /{ 20 W G&jf Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

SPONSOR: Budget Committee: Joyce Mcalla, JP 9; Claudia Brigham, JP 8, Mike Scrima, JP 9

Date Adopted: 6/8/32

Votes For: q Votes Against: Abstain: Present: q Absent:

QOnet. 15 da



Ona. 15

| I"D
Q(Qi o'clock.
MAR 11 2%22

ORDINANCE 2022 - 13

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF COUNTY OF
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND NUMBERS
AND COMPENSATION, ORDINANCE 2021-124, THE ANNUAL OPERATING
BUDGET FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2022 FOR MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS TO

CORRECT AND UPDATE CHANGES IN PROJECTED REVENUE AND
EXPENDITURES.

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2021, the Marion County Quorum Court Enacted
Ordinance No. 2021-124 adopting the ANNUAL BUDGET, MARION COUNTY
ARKANSAS by reference. A copy of said budget was filed in the office of Circuit/County

Clerk and is available for inspection and copying by any person during normal office
hours.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF
MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

Article I. That Article 1, 2, 3, and 4 of Ordinance No. 2021-124 the ANNUAL
BUDGET, MARION COUNTY, will remain the same.

Article Il. REVENUE AND APPROPRIATIONS. Appropriated Funds County
General-1000:

As Reads: 1800 (Transfer) County Detention Facility $418,000.00
Amended to Read: 1000-0400 (Transfer) Law Enforcement $507,170.60
As Reads: 3020 (Transfer) Marion County 911 $82,000.00
Amended to Read: 3020 (Transfer) Marion County 911 $48,080.22
Amended to Read: 3018 (Transfer) Jail Maintenance $301,572.67
As Reads: 0102 County & Circuit Clerk $115,364.58
Amended to Read: 0102 County & Circuit Clerk $114,987.09
As Reads: 0109 Elections $97,830.11
Amended to Read: 0109 Elections $99,278.16
As Reads: 0415 Juvenile Intake $96,480.03
ay



Amended to Read: 0415 Juvenile Intake $101,480.03

Projected Revenue Special Funds-Net Projected Revenue Without
Commissions:

As Reads: 1800 Sales Tax-Law Enforcement $780,000.00
Amended to Read: 1800 Sales Tax-Law Enforcement $869,170.60
As Reads: 3020 Marion County 911 $462,000.00
Amended to Read: 3020 Marion County 911 $428,080.22

Appropriated Funds Special Funds:

As Reads: 3006-0102 Recorders Fund $120,951.91
Amended to Read: 3006-0102 Recorders Fund $122,451.91
As Reads: 3008-0600 Library $264,024.27
Amended to Read: 3008-0600 Library $264,063.11
As Reads: 3020-0501 E-911 $549,846.34
Amended to Read: 3020-0501 E-911 $553,080.22
As Reads: 3024-0417 Public Defender $29,138.31
Amended to Read: 3024-0417 Public Defender $30,162.33

Poll Workers and Election Commissioners returned to personal services and
correct rate of pay for Marion County E911 (1) Full Time Dispatcher with the monies to

be appropriated per attached 2022 Marion County Personal Services Schedule and
Wages:

Article lll. TRANSFERS. Transfers will be increased or decreased with the
changes as follows:

As Reads:

Article 6. TRANSFERS. Included in this budget are two (2) conditional
transfers of County General Funds. The first one is a conditional transfer by the Treasurer of up
to $418,000.00 from County General Fund to the Department of the Sheriff’s Law Enforcement
Fund on a “As Needed Basis” condition and Comptroller to appropriate into various line items.
The Second transfer of County General Funds is the conditional transfer by the Treasurer of up



to $82,000.00 to the County Judge’s E911 Department Fund on a “As Needed Basis” condition
and Comptroller to appropriate into various line items. Other than these two conditional
transfers of funds any transfers of monies between various funds of the County or between the
major categories of expenditures -Personal Services, Supplies, Other Services and Charges,
Capital Outlay, and Debt Service — shall be made only with prior approval of the Marion County
Quorum Court. Provided, however all transfers budgeted for in the annual budget shall be
exempt from the provisions of this section.

As Amended:

Article 6. TRANSFERS. Included in this budget are three (3) conditional
transfers of County General Funds. The first one is a conditional transfer by the
Treasurer of up to $507,170.60 from County General Fund to the Department of the
Sheriff's Law Enforcement Fund on a “As Needed Basis” condition and Comptroller to
appropriate into various line items. The Second transfer of County General Funds is
the conditional transfer by the Treasurer of up to $48,080.22 to the County Judge’s
E911 Department Fund on a “As Needed Basis” condition and Comptroller to
appropriate into various line items. The third one is a conditional transfer by the
Treasurer of up to $301,572.67 from County General Fund to the Department of the
Sheriff's Jail Maintenance Fund on a “As Needed Basis” condition and Comptroller to
appropriate into various line items. Other than these three conditional transfers of
funds any transfers of monies between various funds of the County or between the
major categories of expenditures -Personal Services, Supplies, Other Services and
Charges, Capital Outlay, and Debt Service — shall be made only with prior approval of
the Marion County Quorum Court. Provided, however all transfers budgeted for in the
annual budget shall be exempt from the provisions of this section.

Article IV. SEVERABILITY. If any provisions of this Ordinance or the
application thereof any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect other provisions or applications of the Ordinance which can be given effect

without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end, the provisions of this
Ordinance are declared to be severable.

Article V. This ordinance being necessary for the protection and preservation of
public health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be
in force and shall take effect upon passage and publication.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, AR on this
8 dayofMaren | 2022,

Gng. 19 Qye



APPROVE@“ _ //; %—1__.-—-” John Massey, Marion County
Judge /
ATTEST! A @Jﬂ vh GM Dawn Moffet, Marion County &

Circuit Clerkj

SPONSOR: Budget Committee

Date Adopted: J/ 6! 32 Votes For: 9

Votes Against:
Abstain: Present: 9 Absent:

Cd. 15 Gu D



L 2022 MARION COUNTY PERSONAL SERVICES SCHEDULE AND WAGES | - N i |
= i i i .
r CURRENT | CURRENT B [ E— N
DEPARTMENT ' POSITION # EMPLOYEES RATE ANNUALIZED Work | ]
___.—-—+ — I hr/biwkly L Retirement  |[FICA Comp __ |Total Salary Insurance County Portion
As Reads: % ) - o B - B ) $15,038.06
County & Circuit Clerk O i3pp @16508/W §21,450.00] $3,822.39| $1,64093]  $23.60 $26,936.91|Insurance County Portion
o Chelf Deputy Full Time @ $15.60 $32,448.00 $4,971.03| $2,48227| 53569 $39,937.00] $7,732,98]
- Elections Deputy (Seasonal) 112 Hours per Election "~ $11.00 $2,464.00 T s0.00 $188.50 $2.71 ) 52,655.21|Overtime
= ' $56,362.00 $8.793.42] $4,31169] $62.00] $78,462.09 $1,200.00
- - ____[Eudget total
= = $114,987.00
Amended to Read .
County & Circuit Clerk | 13pp @1650 B/W _ $21,450.00 §3,822.39| $1,64093]  $23.60 $26,936.91Insurance County Portion
"~ |Chlef Deputy Full Time @ $15.60 $32,448.00 $4,971.03| 52482.27)  $35.69 $39,937.00 $7,732.98
B Elections Deputy (Seasonal) 112 Hours per Election $11.50 $2,576.00 $0.00|  $197.06 $2.83 ] $2,775.90| Overtime _
- ] B $56,474.00 $8,703.42| $4,320.26]  $62.12 $78582.79 $1,200.00
B ) [budget total
___ . $115,107.79
As reads: - . )
[ Pollworkers (45) @ 25 pdm + $11.00 $13,071.00 ©$0.00 $999.93 $14.38 | 414,085.31budget totat [
B  512,08531 $91,360.31
Amended to Read - | | .
Elections Pollworkers (48) (48) par time @ $11.50 $13,800.00 — | svosszo|  s28.98 $14,884.68
 |camissioners (3) part time $100 $6,000 $459.00]  $12.60 ] $6,472| budget total
B o $21,356.28 $99,278.16
As Reads B -~ i ) B j
| Marion County E911 Coordinator Full Time @ $33,800.00 . $5,178.16, $2,585.70 $476.58 $42,040.44|insurance county portion
Dispatchers (8 FT) (1) Full Time @ $32,240.00 $4,039.17|  $2,466.36]  $454.58 '_ $40,100.11 46397.88
B o (1) Full Time @ $30,16000] | $4,62051] $2,307.24| $425.26 $37,513.01|overtime B
B {4) Full Time @ $14.00|  $116,480.00 | $17,844.74| $8,910.72| $1,642.37| $144,877.82| 20000
| B {1)FullTime @ $13.50 $28,080.00 $4,301.86] 52,248.12|  $395.93 $34,925.90 | budget total
- 1 - (1) Full Time @ $14.00 $29,12000] $4,461.18| $2,227.68]  $410.59 [ $36,219.46 $552,433.45
Dispatchers (2 PT) _ [(2) Part Time @ $13.00 $32,448.00 $4,971.03| $2,482.27  $457.52 | $40,358.82|
| 1 ~ sama3as
| — 3 I b ==
| Amended to Read L 1 B - ]
Marion County E911 Coordinator {Full Time @ . $16.25 $33,860.00 o $5,178.16 $_2,585.70 $476.58 $42,040.44 insura?)ce county portion
B ~|pispatchers (8 FT) {(1) Full Time @ $15.50]  $32,240.00 $4,939.17| $2,466.36|  $454.58 $40,100.11 ' 46397.88
e |(2) Full Time @ $14.50 $30,160.00 $4,620.51| $2,307.24|  $425.26 $37,513.01|overtime )
- - {4) Full Time @ $14.00|  $116,480.00 $17,844.74| $8,910.72| $1,642.37 $144,877.82 ) 20000
i - (1) Full Time @ $13.75 $28,600.00 $4,381.52| $2,187.90] $403.26 $35,572.68|budget total
- i {1) Full Time @ _ $14.00 $29,120.00 $4,461.18| $2,227.68  $410.50 $36,219.46 $553,080.22
Dispatchers {2 PT) (2) Part Time @ $13.00]  $32,448.00| $4,071.03| $2,482.27] $457.52 . $40,358.82|
$443,080.22 )

Jue

Col 15



FILED FOR RECCRD
atgﬁﬁ_o'clou‘f: I §A

MAR 11 2022

Dawn Mofie
gy o

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNWARKAN%S
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

ORDINANCE 2022 - lq

A CLEAN UP ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND
NUMBERS AND COMPENSATION ORDINANCE 2021-4 FOR THE CALENDAR
YEAR 2021 FOR MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

Whereas appropriations in certain budget line items require redistribution in order to be
in accordance with actual spending for 2021 in the correct line items;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

ARTICLE 1. The Comptroller is ordered to transfer appropriations within the County General
Fund 1000 as follows:

1000-0100 — County Judge

To:  1000-0100-2001  General Office $1,181.50 Add

To:  1000-0100-2024  Contracted Services Supplies 1,511.65 Add
From: 1000-0100-3009  Other Professional Services 2,693.15 Subtract
1000-0105 — Assessor

To:  1000-0105-1009  Insurance County Portion $ 198.00 Add
From: 1000-0105-1006  FICA Matching 198.00  Subtract
1000-0107 - Quorum Court

To:  1000-0107-1002 Per Diem $ 194.63 Add

To:  1000-0107-1006 FICA Matching 14.69 Add

To:  1000-0107-2001 General Office Supplies $148 Add

To:  1000-0107-3040 Advertising and Publications 389.41  Add
From: 1000-0107-3005 Legal Services 600.21 Subtract

1000-0401 — Division 3 Judge Putman
To:  1000-0401-2001 Reimbursables (except jury expense) $ 427.08 Add

From: 1000-0401-3021 Postage 427.08 Subtract
1000-0403 — Division 4 Judge Copeland

To: 1000-0403-3023 Internet $ 468.71 Add
From: 1000-0403-2001 Reimbursables 468.71 Subtract

Qe 15 93



1000-0409 — District Court
To:  1000-0409-1009 Insurance County Portion
From: 1000-0409-1007 Retirement Matching

1000-0415 — Juvenile Intake

To:  1000-0415-2001 General Office Supplies
To:  1000-0415-3003 Computer Support

From: 1000-0415-3009 Other Professional Services

1000-0416 — Prosecuting Attorney

To:  1000-0416-1002 Prosecuting Attorney, Part Time
From: 1000-0416-1009 Insurance

1000-0440 — Juvenile Probation
To:  1000-0440-1006 FICA Matching
From: 1000-0440-1010 Workman’s Compensation

1000-0603 County Fair Association
To: 1000-0603-3060 Electricity
From: 1000-0111-3052 Fire/Extended Services

1000-0800 — Veterans Services

To: 1000-0800-1002 Veteran Services, Part-Time
To:  1000-0800-1006 FICA Matching

From: 1000-0800-1010 Workers Compensation

99.00 Add
99.00 Subtract

685.07 Add
208.78 Add
893.85 Subtract

458.83  Add
458.83  Subtract

0.09 Add
0.09 Subtract

3,019.10 Add
3,019.10  Subtract

$ 0.80 Add
0.18 Add
.98 Subtract

ARTICLE II. The Comptroller is ordered to transfer appropriations between various offices
and line items in the County General Fund 1000, the Sales Tax Solid Waste Fund 1802, and the

Road Department Sales Tax Fund 1801 fuel line item as follows:

1000-0108 — Courthouse Maintenance
To: 1801-0200-2007 Fuel, Oil and Lubricants
From: 1000-0108-3009 Other Professional Services

1000-0500 — Ofc Emergency Mgmt/Safety
To: 1801-0200-2007 Fuel, Oil and Lubricants
From: 1000-0500-2007 Fuel, Oil, & Lubricants

1802-0700 — Sales Tax Solid Waste
To: 1801-0200-2007 Fuel, Oil and Lubricants
From: 1802-0700-2007 Fuel, Oil, and Lubricants

Ond. 15 4sn

$1,671.79 Add
1,617.79 Subtract

$1,39544 Add
1,395.44  Subtract

$ 3,778.03 Add
3,778.03  Subtract



(Pt .15

ARTICLE III. The Comptroller is ordered to transfer appropriations between the County
General Fund 1000 and the Transfer Station Fees Fund 3009 as follows:

To:  3009-0700-3001 Accounting & Auditing $ 1,109.14 Add
From: 1000-0111-3052 Fire/Extended Services 1,109.14  Subtract
ARTICLE IV. The Comptroller is ordered to transfer appropriations within the Law

Enforcement Sales Tax Fund 1800 as follows:

1800-0400 — Sales Tax Law Enforcement

To:  1800-0400-2001 S/T Law Enf, General Office $ 3,396.32 Add

To:  1800-0400-2023 Parts and Repairs Supplies 3,120.03 Add

To:  1800-0400-3100 Other Miscellaneous Services 6,651.98 Add
From: 1800-0400-1001 Full Time 13,168.33  Subtract
2000-0200 — Road Department

To:  2000-0200-5003 Note Principal $11,33494  Add
From: 2000-0200-3012 Repair/Reseal Roads (Svcs) 11,334.94  Subtract

ARTICLE V. The Comptroller is ordered to transfer appropriations within the Marion County
911 Fund 3020 as follows:

To:  3020-0501-1005 Overtime $ 5,480.59 Add
To:  3020-0501-1006 FICA Match 1,258.91 Add
From: 3020-0501-1002 Part Time $ 6,739.50  Subtract

ARTICLE VI. The Comptroller is ordered to transfer appropriations within the American
Rescue Plan Fund 3046 as follows:

3046-0103 American Rescue Plan Fund-Treasurer
To:  3046-0103-1007 Retirement Matching $ 0.01 Add

3046-0416-American Rescue Plan Fund-Prosecuting Attorney
To:  3046-0416-1006 Retirement Matching : 0.01 Add

3046-0700-American Rescue Plan Fund-Solid Waste Transfer Station
To:  3046-0700-1006 FICA Matching 0.01 Add

3046-0200-Road Department
From: 3046-0200-1001 Full Time 0.03  Subtract

gs 8



Ond, 15

ARTICLE VII. The Comptroller is ordered to transfer appropriations within the County
Buildings Fund 3403 as follows:

3403-0111 — Future Co Building Special Fund

3403-0111-3009  Other Professional Services $1,176.07 Add
3403-0111-3100  Other Miscellaneous (Cty Bldgs) $2,053.54 Add
3403-0111-4003 Improvements $3,229.61  Subtract
3403-0120 — Annex Building Improvements

3403-0120-4004  Machinery/Equipment-Annex $10,547.00 Add
3403-0120-3100  Other Miscellaneous (Annex) $10,547.00  Subtract

ARTICLE VIII. This Ordinance herein enacted is an appropriation Ordinance, and therefore, it
is effective immediately.

PASRED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, AR on this 8

day o (ch
APPROVE&??% John Massey, Marion County Judge

ATTEST 7l ]('}WOT\M Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

SPONSOR: Joyce McCalla, Justlce of the Peace District 9

Date Adopted: \'31 8 l 3 VotesFor: _ J Votes Against:

Abstain: Present: q Absent:

gsc



FILED FOR RECQOo0
3
at __gf’_ o'nlock F Y

o MAR U9 2022
RESOLUTION OF MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT
Resolution # 2022- Q ;’_)_3_3,4.

Moifat

Be it resolved by the Quorum Court of Marion County, State of Arkansas a E.sn{r ion
entitled: OPLFPD Extraction Equipment.

A Resolution authorizing the County Judge of Marion County to apply for a grant on behalf
of the Oakland Promise Land Fire Protection District.

Whereas, the Marion County Quorum Court has determined that the Oakland Promise Land
Fire Protection District of Marion County meets eligibility requirements necessary to apply for a

grant under the Arkansas Rural Community Grant Program, and

Whereas, the Oakland Promise Land Fire Protection District has presented plans to
purchase battery powered Extraction Equipment; and whereas, the Quorum Court of Marion
County recognizes the need for the project, concurs its importance, and supports the Oakland

Promise Land Community in its efforts to proceed with the same; and

Whereas, the Oakland Promise Land Community has furnished proof that they have
raised $12,232.62 through community cash and/or in-kind donations to be applied to the project

as a local match;

Therefore, be it resolved that the Quorum Court of Marion County hereby appropriates a

sum of $12,232.62 to complete the local match money requirement for the project described

herein;

Be it further resolved, that County Judge of Marion County is hereby authorized to submit
an application of formal request to the Arkansas Rural Development Commission for purpose of
securing state grant funds in the amount of $12,232.61 to aid and assist the Oakland Promise Land

Fire Protection District in executing the proposed project described herein and that the County



Judge or Treasurer of Marion County is further authorized to administer the grant funds for the

same project.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION _5 M o

DATE
Sl S

APPROVEV
/ Signature of County Judge John Massey

ATTEST: | 78! \mdl\ Mt~

Signature of Cn@Mlcrk Dawn Moffet

SPONSOR: Talon Vancuren, Justice of the Peace, District 3
Rick White, Justice of the Peace, District 4
James Underwood, Justice of the Peace, District 5
Brady Madden, Justice of the Peace, District 6
Wesley Shipman, Justice of the Peace, District 7
Claudia Brigham, Justice of the Peace, District 8
Joyce McCalla, Justice of the Peace District 9

Date Adopted: 3Iq ,\7 2
Votes for: Cl Votes Against: __Abstain:
Present: 4 Absent:




